

Nos. 17-70648, 17-71493, 17-71570

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SARA PARRISH
Petitioner

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
Respondent

and

CELLCO PARTNERSHIP D/B/A VERIZON WIRELESS
Intervenor

CELLCO PARTNERSHIP D/B/A VERIZON WIRELESS
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ELIZABETH HEANEY
Supervisory Attorney

BARBARA A. SHEEHY
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-1743
(202) 273-0094

PETER B. ROBB
General Counsel

JOHN W. KYLE
Deputy General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	2
Statement of the issues	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact	6
II. The Board’s Decision and Order	7
Standard of review	8
Summary of argument.....	12
Argument.....	15
I. The Board properly applied <i>Purple Communications</i> in finding that the Company’s Code of Conduct was unlawful	17
A. The Board reasonably adopted a new framework in <i>Purple Communications</i> that accommodates the Section 7 rights of employees who use email in their work and the property rights of their employers	18
B. The Board reasonably concluded that, under <i>Purple Communications</i> , the Company’s Solicitation and Fundraising policy violated Section 8(a)(1)	40
C. The Company’s remaining arguments provide no basis for denying enforcement of the Board’s Order	41
II. The Board’s Order is well within its remedial discretion.....	43
Conclusion	47
Statement of related cases	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Bayside Enterprises, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 429 U.S. 298 (1977).....	9
<i>Beth Israel Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978).....	9, 10, 18, 21, 26, 27, 30
<i>Boeing Co.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 154, 2017 WL 6403495 (Dec. 14, 2017).....	5, 6
<i>Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 322 NLRB 674 (1996).....	36
<i>Cellnet Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 149 F.3d 429 (6th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Central Hardware Co. v. NLRB</i> , 407 U.S. 539 (1972).....	10, 22
<i>Champion International Corp.</i> , 303 NLRB 102 (1991).....	34
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	9, 11
<i>Churchill's Supermarkets</i> , 285 NLRB 138 (1987).....	33, 34
<i>City of Ontario v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746 (2010).....	37
<i>East Bay Automotive Council v. NLRB</i> , 483 F.3d 628 (9th Cir. 2007).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Eastex v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978).....	22, 26, 29
<i>Eaton Technologies</i> , 322 NLRB 848 (1997)	34
<i>Eddyleon Chocolate Co.</i> , 301 NLRB 887 (1991).....	38
<i>Eldred v. Reno</i> , 239 F.3d 372 (D.C. Cir. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	16
<i>Fibreboard Paper Products Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	11
<i>Fresh & Easy Neighborhood Market</i> , 356 NLRB No. 145, 2011 WL 1615652 (Apr. 28, 2011), <i>enforced</i> , 468 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	45
<i>Guardsmark, LLC</i> , 344 NLRB 809 (2005), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 475 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	44
<i>Hillhaven Highland House</i> , 336 NLRB 646 (2001), <i>enforced sub nom.</i> , <i>First Healthcare Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 344 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	9
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976).....	10, 19, 30, 40, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Hughes Properties, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 758 F.2d 1320 (9th Cir. 1985)	9
<i>Indian Hills Care Center</i> , 321 NLRB 144 (1996)	45
<i>International Chemical Workers Union Council v. NLRB</i> , 467 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>ITT Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 413 F.3d 64 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	10-11
<i>J. Picini Flooring</i> , 356 NLRB 11 (2010).....	45
<i>Local 702, IBEW v. NLRB</i> , 215 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	11, 43
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004)	5
<i>Metal Industries, Inc.</i> , 251 NLRB 1523 (1980).....	38
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	11
<i>New Breed Leasing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 111 F.3d 1460 (9th Cir. 1997)	44
<i>New York New York Hotel & Casino</i> , 356 NLRB 907 (2011), <i>enforced</i> , 676 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	21, 28, 31, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Babcock & Wilcox Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 105 (1956).....	10
<i>NLRB v. Baptist Hospital</i> , 442 U.S. 773 (1979).....	27
<i>NLRB v. Calkins</i> , 187 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990).....	8-9
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....	10, 27, 42
<i>NLRB v. J.H. Rutter-Rex Manufacturing Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 258 (1969).....	11
<i>NLRB v. Machinists Local 1327, International Association of Machinists and Aerospace Workers, AFL-CIO, Dist. Lodge 115</i> , 608 F.2d 1219 (9th Cir. 1979), <i>superseding</i> 1979 WL 6180 (9th Cir. Aug. 6, 1979).....	43
<i>NLRB v. Magnavox Co. of Tennessee</i> , 415 U.S. 322 (1974).....	22, 29
<i>NLRB v. Seven-Up Bottling Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 344 (1953).....	44
<i>NLRB v. Truck Drivers Local 449</i> , 353 U.S. 87 (1957).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 23</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987).....	9
<i>Peyton Packing Co.</i> , 49 NLRB 828 (1943).....	20
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	44
<i>Purple Communications</i> , 361 NLRB No. 126, 2014 WL 6989135 (Dec. 11, 2014).....	4, 5, 12, 13, 15-43
<i>Register Guard</i> , 351 NLRB 1110 (2007), <i>enforced in part sub nom.</i> , <i>Guard Publishing v. NLRB</i> , 571 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	14,19,23,32-35,40
<i>Republic Aviation Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945).....	9, 12, 16, 17, 19, 20- 22, 28, 30, 35, 39, 42
<i>Resident Counsel v. HUD</i> , 980 F2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Roadway Package System, Inc.</i> , 302 NLRB 961 (1991).....	39
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. San Diego County District Council of Carpenters</i> , 436 U.S. 180 (1978).....	18
<i>Sparks Nugget, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 968 F.2d 991 (9th Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>Sprint/United Management. Co.</i> , 326 NLRB 397 (1998).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Times Publishing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 605 F.2d 847 (5th Cir. 1979)	27
<i>Tri-County Medical Center</i> , 222 NLRB 1089 (1976)	21
<i>Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 259 NLRB 974 (1981)	33, 34
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 1036 v. NLRB</i> , 307 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>USW v. NLRB</i> , 482 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>W&M Properties of Connecticut, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	11, 43
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1992).....	16
 Statutes:	
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	3, 4, 7, 8, 10-12, 14, 16-21, 27, 28, 30-37, 40-42
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 8, 18, 40
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c))	44
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 11, 16
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Rules:	Page(s)
Fed. R. App. Proc. 28(a)(9)(A)	16
 Other Authorities:	
Jimmy Daly, <i>Remember When One Gigabyte of Storage Cost \$700,000?</i> , EdTech (December 4, 2012).....	25
Jeffrey M. Hirsch, <i>Communication Breakdown: Reviving the Role of Discourse in the Regulation of Employee Collective Action</i> , 44 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1091 (2011).....	19, 23
Michael Kanellos, <i>Moore’s Law to roll on for another decade</i> , CNET News (February 10, 2003).....	25
<i>Latest Telecommuting Statistics</i> , Global Workplace Analytics (June 2017).....	24
Mary Madden & Sydney Jones, <i>Networked Workers</i> , Pew Research Center’s Internet & American Life Project (September 24, 2008).....	24
Christine Neylon O’Brien, <i>Employees On Guard: Employer Policies Restrict NLRA-Protected Concerted Activities On E-Mail</i> , 88 Ore. L. Rev. 195 (2009).....	19
